

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

SC12-2624

DIANA COBA, as personal
representative of the ESTATE
OF ROBERTO COBA, deceased,
on behalf of the estate and
survivor decedent,

Petitioner,

v.

TRICAM INDUSTRIES, INC., a
foreign corporation, and HOME
DEPOT U.S.A., INC., d/b/a HOME
DEPOT, a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PETITION FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL (CASE NO: 3D11-50)

Jeffrey A. Mowers, Esq.
Cindy J. Mishcon, Esq.
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
Attorneys for Appellants
200 S.W. 1st Avenue, Suite 910
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 728-1280
(954) 723-1282
Fla. Bar. No. 508240
Fla. Bar. No. 0829579
jmowers@lbbslaw.com
cmishcon@lbbslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13

ARGUMENT

I. A NEW TRIAL IS NOT THE PROPER REMEDY FOR THE INCONSISTENT VERDICT IN THIS CASE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS DID NOT FILE A MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND BECAUSE THE INCONSISTENT VERDICT WAS "FUNDAMENTAL"...15

II. DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE AN OBJECTION TO THE INCONSISTENT VERDICT BY FAILING TO OBJECT PRIOR TO DISCHARGE OF THE JURY BECAUSE THE INCONSISTENT VERDICT WAS "FUNDAMENTAL".....17

III. A NEW TRIAL IS NOT WARRANTED BASED ON CONCEALMENT OF LITIGATION HISTORY BY JUROR GAMBOA BECAUSE THE INFORMATION WAS NOT RELEVANT AND MATERIAL TO JURY SERVICE, JUROR GAMBOA DID NOT CONCEAL THE INFORMATION DURING QUESTIONING, AND ANY FAILURE TO DISCLOSE BY JUROR GAMBOA WAS ATTRIBUTABLE TO PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL'S LACK OF DILIGENCE.....28

IV. THE JURY WAS NOT MISLED BY THE EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE THAT OTHER PRODUCTS DESIGNED BY SIMPSON HAD BEEN RECALLED OR BY THE REFUSAL TO ALLOW IMPEACHMENT OF SIMPSON WITH HIS DEPOSITION TESTIMONY.....38

V. THE JURY WAS NOT MISLED BY THE EVIDENCE EXCLUSION THAT THE LADDER WAS MADE IN CHINA, AND NO LONGER SOLD BY HOME DEPOT, AND WAS DISCONTINUED.....41

CONCLUSION.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Alvarez v. Rendon,
 953 So.2d 702 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)15

Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Lenz,
 669 So.2d 271 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....22 n. 7

Arlington Industries, Inc. v. Bridgeport Fittings, Inc.,
 2009 WL 2950644 (M.D.Pa. 2009).....41

Birch v. Albert,
 761 So.2d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....30, 33-34

Bizzle v. McKesson Corp.,
 961 F.2d 719 (8th Cir. 1992).....39

Cassisi v. Maytag Co.,
 396 So.2d 1140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....25

Cocca v. Smith,
 821 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....24 n. 8

De La Rosa v. Zequeira,
 659 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1995).....28-31, 33, 35, 36, 37

Ford Motor Company v. D'Amario,
 732 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 2d DCA),
reversed on other grounds,
D'Amario v. Ford Motor Company,
 806 So.2d 424 (Fla. 2001)32 n. 9

Frank v. Wyatt
 869 So.2d 767 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)16

Gamsen v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 68 So. 3d 290 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)33 n. 9

Gup v. Cook,
 549 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)24 n. 8

Hendelman v. Lion Country Safari, Inc.,
 609 So.2d 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)24 n. 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

Hernandez v. State,
 979 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....40 n. 11

J.T.A. Factors, Inc. v. Philcon Svcs, Inc.,
 820 So.2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....24 n. 8

Keyes Co. v. Sens,
 382 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....26

Leavitt v. Krogen,
 752 So.2d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....30

McCauslin v. O’Connor,
 985 So.2d 558 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)29, 33, 35

McCoy v. State,
 853 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2003).....40 n. 11

Michelin Tire Corp. v. Milbrook,
 799 So.2d 248 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....38 n. 10

Mike Henry, Inc. v. Donaldson,
 558 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)15

Moorman v. American Safety Equipment,
 594 So.2d 795 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....23

MSM Golf, LLC v. Nugent,
 853 So.2d 1086 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)16

Nissan Motor Co, Ltd. v. Alvarez,
 891 So.2d 4 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....19-24

North American Catamaran Racing Association, Inc.
 NACRA) v. McCollister,
 480 So.2d 669 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....19, 23, 24

Palm Beach County v. Awadallah,
 538 So.2d 142 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)26

Parra v. Cruz,
 59 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....31

Progressive Select Ins. Co. v. Lorenzo,
49 So.3d 272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)24 n. 8

Public Health Trust of Miami-Dade County v. Metellus,
948 So.2d 4 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....31

Roberts v. Tejada,
814 So.2d 334 (Fla. 2002).....28, 29, 30, 33, 35, 36

Royal v. Black and Decker Mfg. Co.,
205 So.2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967).....25

Sanford v. Rubin,
237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970).....18, 25

Simon v. Maldonado,
65 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....32

Southland Corp. v. Crane,
699 So.2d 332 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)16

Southwin, Inc. v. Verde,
806 So.2d 586 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....38 n. 10

Spitz v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.,
549 So.2d 777 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)15

Terex Corp. v. Bell,
689 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....22 n. 6

Univ. of Miami, Inc. v. Spunberg,
784 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....42-43

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.480.....16
